

NOTICE OF AWARD

**DESIGN/BUILD SERVICES
SR 538 POINCIANA PARKWAY WIDENING
FROM RONALD REAGAN PARKWAY TO CYPRESS PARKWAY
PROJECTS 538-165, CONTRACT 001685**

October 8, 2020

On October 8, 2020, the CFX's Board members awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

The Lane Construction Corporation
2601 Maitland Center Parkway
Maitland, Florida 32751

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Policy for Resolution of Protests, Policy: PROC 3.1, which is available for review upon request at the CFX Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Policy: PROC 3.1 shall constitute a waiver of any protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest proposal submitted, whichever is greater, will be required to protest this decision to award.

Aneth Williams
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The CFX shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the CFX's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

BID TAB
CFX PROJECT NO. 538-165; CONTRACT NO. 001685, ADDENDUM NO. 9
SR 538 WIDENING FROM RONALD REAGAN PARKWAY TO CYPRESS PARKWAY

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Hubbard Construction		Southland Construction		Lane Construction		Jr. Davis Construction	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
ENG-1	1	LS	DESIGN SERVICES (SR 538 WIDENING)	\$ 9,066,000.00	\$ 9,066,000.00	\$ 7,970,000.00	\$ 7,970,000.00	\$ 8,700,000.00	\$ 8,700,000.00	\$ 7,274,404.00	\$ 7,274,404.00
ROADWAY-1	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION (ROADWAY AND DRAINAGE, SUBSOIL EXCAVATION)	\$ 40,749,334.79	\$ 40,749,334.79	\$ 35,595,624.92	\$ 35,595,624.92	\$ 26,665,000.00	\$ 26,665,000.00	\$ 37,665,868.00	\$ 37,665,868.00
STRUCT-1	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION (STRUCTURES, EXCLUDING SOUNDWALLS)	\$ 27,786,675.56	\$ 27,786,675.56	\$ 29,853,527.56	\$ 29,853,527.56	\$ 31,100,000.00	\$ 31,100,000.00	\$ 25,439,109.00	\$ 25,439,109.00
0521-072-024A	1,330	LF	SHOULDER CONCRETE BARRIER WALL, 8'-0" NOISE WALL, (SOUNDWALL NO. 3)	\$ 586.29	\$ 779,765.70	\$ 730.00	\$ 970,900.00	\$ 890.00	\$ 1,183,700.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 798,000.00
0521-072-024B	1,064	LF	SHOULDER CONCRETE BARRIER WALL, 8'-0" NOISE WALL, (SOUNDWALL NO. 5B)	\$ 580.96	\$ 618,141.44	\$ 738.00	\$ 785,232.00	\$ 890.00	\$ 946,960.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 638,400.00
0534-072-101A	52,580	SF	SOUND/NOISE BARRIER - INC. FOUNDATION, PERMANENT (SOUNDWALL NO. 1)	\$ 45.30	\$ 2,381,874.00	\$ 47.30	\$ 2,487,034.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 2,944,480.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 2,681,580.00
0534-072-101B	36,680	SF	SOUND/NOISE BARRIER - INC. FOUNDATION, PERMANENT (SOUNDWALL NO. 2)	\$ 44.94	\$ 1,648,399.20	\$ 46.60	\$ 1,709,288.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 2,054,080.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 1,870,680.00
0534-072-101C	15,400	SF	SOUND/NOISE BARRIER - INC. FOUNDATION, PERMANENT (SOUNDWALL NO. 5A)	\$ 45.25	\$ 696,850.00	\$ 48.05	\$ 739,970.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 862,400.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 785,400.00
0534-072-101D	47,300	SF	SOUND/NOISE BARRIER - INC. FOUNDATION, PERMANENT (SOUNDWALL NO. 4)	\$ 39.52	\$ 1,869,296.00	\$ 43.55	\$ 2,059,915.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 2,648,800.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 2,412,300.00
SPM-1	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION (SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS)	\$ 3,013,430.39	\$ 3,013,430.39	\$ 3,510,000.00	\$ 3,510,000.00	\$ 2,500,000.00	\$ 2,500,000.00	\$ 4,000,000.00	\$ 4,000,000.00
SIG-1	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION (SIGNALIZATION)	\$ 370,811.96	\$ 370,811.96	\$ 448,000.00	\$ 448,000.00	\$ 370,000.00	\$ 370,000.00	\$ 405,000.00	\$ 405,000.00
LIGHTING-1	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION (ROADWAY LIGHTING)	\$ 3,790,849.74	\$ 3,790,849.74	\$ 3,580,000.00	\$ 3,580,000.00	\$ 3,200,000.00	\$ 3,200,000.00	\$ 3,300,000.00	\$ 3,300,000.00
ITS-1	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION (ITS)	\$ 6,053,459.18	\$ 6,053,459.18	\$ 7,150,000.00	\$ 7,150,000.00	\$ 5,200,000.00	\$ 5,200,000.00	\$ 6,850,000.00	\$ 6,850,000.00
TOLL-1	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION (TOLLING SITES)	\$ 2,088,153.25	\$ 2,088,153.25	\$ 929,255.28	\$ 929,255.28	\$ 1,500,000.00	\$ 1,500,000.00	\$ 1,270,000.00	\$ 1,270,000.00
JPA-ENG-1	1	LS	DESIGN SERVICES (TWA JPA UWHC)	\$ 237,000.00	\$ 237,000.00	\$ 254,000.00	\$ 254,000.00	\$ 248,000.00	\$ 248,000.00	\$ 61,000.00	\$ 61,000.00
JPA-CONST-1	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION (TWA JPA UWHC)	\$ 1,414,973.53	\$ 1,414,973.53	\$ 890,031.00	\$ 890,031.00	\$ 1,900,000.00	\$ 1,900,000.00	\$ 1,360,000.00	\$ 1,360,000.00
0999-001-000	N/A	N/A	ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
0999-002-000	N/A	N/A	WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 550,000.00
TOTAL BID				\$	103,170,014.74	\$	99,537,777.76	\$	92,628,420.00	\$	97,416,741.00